ORDINANCE 2020 - 50

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH TEC ENGINEERING, INC. FOR \$50,400 TO OPERATE AND MAINTAIN THE CITY'S TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM AND TO EXECUTE UP TO FOUR ANNUAL RENEWALS

WHEREAS, the City of Mason has previously contracted with TEC Engineering, Inc., to operate and maintain efficient operation of the City's traffic signal system; and

WHEREAS, City Council desires to provide the authority to the City Manager to execute a new one-year contract with TEC Engineering, Inc., with four optional annual renewals to operate and maintain the City's traffic signal system; and

WHEREAS, TEC Engineering, Inc. has submitted a proposal to operate and maintain the City's traffic signal system for \$4,200 per month for the first year with up to four optional renewals increasing \$75/month annually up to \$4,500 per month for the fifth year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio, seven members elected thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the City of Mason accepts the proposal of \$50,400, at \$4,200 per month for year one from TEC Engineering, Inc. for the operation and maintenance of the City's traffic signal system.

Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with TEC Engineering, Inc., in accordance with the terms of such proposal and is hereby authorized to execute any and all annual renewals with TEC Engineering, Inc. as the City Manager deems appropriate.

Section 3. That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to pay TEC Engineering, Inc. an amount not to exceed \$4,200 per month for year one and renewals as approved by the City Manager up to \$4,275 per month for year two, \$4,350 per month for year three, \$4,425 per month for year four and \$4,500 per month for year five for the operation and maintenance of the City's traffic signal system.

<u>Section 4.</u> That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 11th day of May, 2020.

Mayor

Attest:

Clerk of Council